Universiti Teknologi MARA

Early Dengue Diagnosis Based On
Fuzzy Logic

Shahrul Razhi Bin Che Ros

Report submitted in fulfilment of the requirement
for Bachelor of Computer Science (Hons.) Faculty
of Computer and Mathematical Sciences

JANUARY 2017



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Alhamdulillah, praise and thanks to Allah because of His Almighty and His
utmost blessings, I was able to finish this research within the time duration given.
Firstly, I would like to acknowledge with much appreciation and thanks to Assc Prof Dr
Hamidah Jantan, my lecturer for Project Formulation subject (CSP650) and also for last
semester Project lecturer (CSP600) for all knowledge and guidance that has been shared
during this study and research.

My special thanks also goes to my supervisor Assc. Prof. Wan Dorishah Wan
Abdul Manan for the continuous support of my project and related research, for her
patience, motivation, and immense knowledge. Her guidance helped me in all the time
of research and writing of this thesis.

Special appreciation also goes to my beloved family who has become my big
supporter and my inspired at all from the beginning. Last but not least, I would like to
give my gratitude to my dearest friend because of their help and guidance’s in way to
finish this project.

1\



ABSTRACT

\

Dengue is a potentially high-risk vector borne disease that spread by the female aedes
Aegypti mosquitoes. WHO in their report said that the dengue has become a global
burden nowadays. Many cases have been report all over the world. The incidence of
dengue has grown dramatically around the world in recent decades. The main goals of
this project is study how the dengue is diagnose by a doctor and to create a system that
can help to detect this disease from the early based on its symptoms. Due to this
situation, an expert system using fuzzy logic are proposed. The system are design to
perform a calculation based on the specific data that has been collected form the
expertise. At the end, an expert system based on fuzzy logic has been successfully
develop and tested and for the result, this project has archive 66.67% in the accuracy test
with the expert from medical field. So, by having this expert system, we hope that by the

it a bit can help to control this disease from widely spread without any preventions

Keywords-component; dengue; disease diagnosis; symptoms; expert system; fuzzy

logic; fuzzy expert system.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

CONTENT PAGE
SUPERVISOR APPROVAL , il
STUDENT DECLARATION i
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT v
ABSTRACT \%
TABLE OF CONTENTS vi
LIST OF FIGURES ix

CHAPTER 1: INTRODUCTION ‘ 1
1.1  Background ,Of Study 1
1.2 Problem Statement 2
1.3 Objective of the Project 3
1.4 Scope of the Project 3
1.5  Significance of the Project 4
1.6 Methodology | 5
1.7  Summary 6

CHAPTER 2: LITERATURE REVIEW 7

vi



2.1 Dengue Fever
2.1.1  Dengue in Malaysia
2.1.2  Current Diagnosis Methods
2.2 Artificial Intelligence
2.2.1  Artificial Intelligence in Medicine
2.3  Fuzzy Logic
2.4  Diagnosis
2.4.1  Existing Systems Based on Fuzzy Logic
2.5 Summary
CHAPTER 3: METHODOLOGY
3.1  Project framework
3.1.1  Phase 1: Information Gathering
3.1.2  Phase 2: Data Colléction
3.1.3  Phase 3: System Design
3.14  Phase 4: Implementation
3.1.5 Phase 5: Result of The Analysis
3.2 Details Framework for Early Dengue Diagnosis Based on Fuzzy Logic
3.3  Summary
CHAPTER 4: RESULT AND FINDING

4.1 Proposed Conceptual Framework

vii

10

11

12

13

14

15

19

20

20

21

22

23

27

28

28

29

31

31



