Universiti Teknologi MARA

Early Dengue Diagnosis Based On Fuzzy Logic

Shahrul Razhi Bin Che Ros

Report submitted in fulfilment of the requirement for Bachelor of Computer Science (Hons.) Faculty of Computer and Mathematical Sciences

JANUARY 2017

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Alhamdulillah, praise and thanks to Allah because of His Almighty and His utmost blessings, I was able to finish this research within the time duration given. Firstly, I would like to acknowledge with much appreciation and thanks to Assc Prof Dr Hamidah Jantan, my lecturer for Project Formulation subject (CSP650) and also for last semester Project lecturer (CSP600) for all knowledge and guidance that has been shared during this study and research.

My special thanks also goes to my supervisor Assc. Prof. Wan Dorishah Wan Abdul Manan for the continuous support of my project and related research, for her patience, motivation, and immense knowledge. Her guidance helped me in all the time of research and writing of this thesis.

Special appreciation also goes to my beloved family who has become my big supporter and my inspired at all from the beginning. Last but not least, I would like to give my gratitude to my dearest friend because of their help and guidance's in way to finish this project.

ABSTRACT

Dengue is a potentially high-risk vector borne disease that spread by the female aedes Aegypti mosquitoes. WHO in their report said that the dengue has become a global burden nowadays. Many cases have been report all over the world. The incidence of dengue has grown dramatically around the world in recent decades. The main goals of this project is study how the dengue is diagnose by a doctor and to create a system that can help to detect this disease from the early based on its symptoms. Due to this situation, an expert system using fuzzy logic are proposed. The system are design to perform a calculation based on the specific data that has been collected form the expertise. At the end, an expert system based on fuzzy logic has been successfully develop and tested and for the result, this project has archive 66.67% in the accuracy test with the expert from medical field. So, by having this expert system, we hope that by the it a bit can help to control this disease from widely spread without any preventions

Keywords-component; dengue; disease diagnosis; symptoms; expert system; fuzzy logic; fuzzy expert system.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CONTENT	PAGE
SUPERVISOR APPROVAL	ii
STUDENT DECLARATION	iii
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	iv
ABSTRACT	
TABLE OF CONTENTS	
LIST OF FIGURES	ix
CHAPTER 1: INTRODUCTION	1
1.1 Background of Study	1
1.2 Problem Statement	2
1.3 Objective of the Project	3
1.4 Scope of the Project	3
1.5 Significance of the Project	4
1.6 Methodology	5
1.7 Summary	6
CHAPTER 2: LITERATURE REVIEW	7

vi

2.1 Der	ngue Fever	7
2.1.1	Dengue in Malaysia	9
2.1.2	Current Diagnosis Methods	10
2.2 Arti	ificial Intelligence	11
2.2.1	Artificial Intelligence in Medicine	12
2.3 Fuz	zy Logic	13
2.4 Dia	gnosis	14
2.4.1	Existing Systems Based on Fuzzy Logic	15
2.5 Sur	nmary	19
CHAPTER	3: METHODOLOGY	20
3.1 Pro	ject framework	20
3.1.1	Phase 1: Information Gathering	21
3.1.2	Phase 2: Data Collection	22
3.1.3	Phase 3: System Design	23
3.1.4	Phase 4: Implementation	27
3.1.5	Phase 5: Result of The Analysis	28
3.2 Det	ails Framework for Early Dengue Diagnosis Based on Fuzzy Logic	28
3.3 Sur	nmary	29
CHAPTER	4: RESULT AND FINDING	31
4.1 Pro	posed Conceptual Framework	31